THENCE ALONG RAILROAD STREET NORTH SEVENTY-EIGHT (78) DEGREES FORTY FIVE (45') 

MINUTES WEST, A DISTANCE OF FORTY-FIVE (45') FEET TO A POINT ON PROPERTY BEING CONVEYED TO ROSS F. MCDONALD AND 

BRACY L. MCDONALD; THENCE ALONG THE MCDONALD LINE, NORTH TEN (10) DEGREES TWENTY (20') MINUTES EAST, A 

DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN (157) FEET TO AN ALLEY, TWENTY (20) FEET IN WIDTH; THENCE ALONG THE SAID 

ALLEY, SOUTH SIXTY (60) DEGREES FORTY-FOUR (44') MINUTES EAST, A DISTANCE OF FORTY-EIGHT (48) FEET TO A POINT ON 

PROPERTY BEING CONVEYED TO THE SAID MOCKS, SOUTH TEN (10) DEGREES TWENTY (20') MINUTES WEST, (157 FEET} TO